

No. 24-1899

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS JOSEPH POWELL; BARRY D. ROMERIL; CHRISTOPHER A. NOVINGER;
RAYMOND J. LUCIA; MARGUERITE CASSANDRA TOROIAN; GARY PRYOR;
JOSEPH COLLINS; REX SCATES; MICHELLE SILVERSTEIN; REASON
FOUNDATION; CAPE GAZETTE; AND NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the United
States Securities and Exchange
Commission No. 4-733

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Gene C. Schaerr
Cristina Martinez Squiers
Aaron Gordon
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060

Tyler S. Badgley
Mariel A. Brookins
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 659-6000

Donald M. Falk
Eugene Volokh
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 562-4942
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The SEC’s Gag Policy Violates The First Amendment.....	4
A. The Gag Policy Fails Strict Scrutiny.	5
B. The Gag Policy Is An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint.	7
II. The SEC’s Gags Are Not “Voluntary” Waivers.....	11
A. Defendants Cannot Outlast or Outspend the SEC, Nor Do They Have Negotiating Power Regarding Settlement Terms.	13
B. The SEC’s Comparison to Other Civil and Criminal Settlements Fails.....	16
III. The SEC’s Speech-Suppressing Policy Is Contrary To The Public Interest.	26
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	12
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	8, 10
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	14, 15
<i>Baker v. Glover</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1511 (M.D. Ala. 1991)	19
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	9, 10
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	17, 21
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	6, 7
<i>Cohen v. Barr</i> , No. 20 CIV. 5614 (AKH), 2020 WL 4250342 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2020)	19
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Council for Periodical Distribs. Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 642 F. Supp. 552 (M.D. Ala. 1986)	19
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeGraff v. SMA Behavioral Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	33
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	1

<i>Emmert Indus. Corp. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 307 F. App'x 65 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	26, 32
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	10
<i>G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	6, 7
<i>In re Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases</i> , 436 U.S. 631 (1978)	30
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	9
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 277 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	12
<i>Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Dep't, Inc. v. Burke County</i> , 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	6
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	21, 22

<i>Lil' Man In The Boat, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 17-CV-00904-JST, 2017 WL 3129913 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2017).....	19
<i>Lynch v. City of Alhambra</i> , 880 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019)	24
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	26
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	29
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F. 3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	33, 34
<i>PHE, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1990).....	19
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	30
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	5
<i>Ronnie Van Zant, Inc. v. Cleopatra Recs., Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Rudd Equip. Co. v. John Deere Constr. & Forestry Co.</i> , 834 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	8, 11
<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-CV-8343 (RA), 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022)	3, 5, 32

<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021)	24, 25, 30
<i>SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	34, 35
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	25
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	31
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	22, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Haensgen</i> , 775 F. App'x 284 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 931 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).	21
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>United States v. Oliveras</i> , 905 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 385 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Ruppel</i> , 666 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. Unit A 1982)	17
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	1

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 11, 12

Zal v. Steppe,
968 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1992) 8

Statute

15 U.S.C. § 45b 29

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 202.5 20

17 C.F.R. § 229.10 31

47 Fed. Reg. 11,402 (Mar. 16, 1982) 31

Treatises

Keith Miller,
Business and Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts
(5th ed. 2022)..... 13

Marc I. Steinberg & Ralph C. Ferrara,
Securities Practice: Federal and State Enforcement (2023) 2, 14

Rodney A. Smolla,
Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech (2024)..... 8, 9, 11, 25

Other Authorities

Div. of Enf't, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n,
2018 Annual Report 28

Div. of Enf't, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n,
2019 Annual Report 28

Div. of Enf't, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n,
2020 Annual Report 28

Aaron Gordon,
*Imposing Silence Through Settlement: A First-Amendment
Case Study of the New York Attorney General*,
84 Alb. L. Rev. 335 (2021) *passim*

Danné L. Johnson, <i>SEC Settlement: Agency Self-Interest or Public Interest</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 627 (2007).....	15
Roberta S. Karmel, <i>Creating Law at the Securities and Exchange Commission: The Lawyer as Prosecutor</i> , 61 L. & Contemp. Probs. 33 (1998)	13
Mem. in Opp. to Mot. for Relief from J., <i>SEC v. Allaire</i> , No. 1:03-cv-04087-DLC, 2019 WL 6114484 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2019), ECF No. 31	5, 6
Notice of Adoption of an Amendment to Rule 14a-9 and Statement by the Commission on Disclosure of Projections of Future Economic Performance, S.E.C. Release No. 33-5699, 1976 WL 160385 (Apr. 23, 1976)	31
Press Release 2016-212, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY 2016 (Oct. 11, 2016)	28
Robert Reich, <i>Smoking, Guns</i> , Am. Prospect (Dec. 19, 2001)	29
Joel Seligman, <i>The SEC’s Unfinished Soft Information Revolution</i> , 63 Fordham L. Rev. 1953 (1995).....	31
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Why the SEC Gag Rule Silencing Those Who Settle SEC Investigations Violates the First Amendment</i> , 29 Widener L. Rev. 1 (2023).....	13
Mary Jo White, Chair, Council of Inst’l Investors, Speech at Fall Conference: Deploying the Full Enforcement Arsenal (Sept. 26, 2013)	29
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Addendum to Division of Enforcement Press Release [2021-238], Fiscal Year 2021 (Nov. 18, 2021)	27, 28

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Addendum to Division of Enforcement Press Release [2022-206], Fiscal Year 2022 (Nov. 15, 2022)	28
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Addendum to Division of Enforcement Press Release [2023-234], Fiscal Year 2023 (Nov. 14, 2023)	14, 27, 28
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>Four Ways to Improve SEC Enforcement</i> , 43 Sec. Regul. L.J. 333 (2015)	13, 29
